financial statements for the semester ended December 31,
2022;

●

cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were stressed
for a 0.5‑point increase in the cost of capital applied. The
analysis showed that such a 0.5‑point increase would not
have any impact on the outcome of the impairment tests and
therefore on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for
the semester ended December 31, 2022;

●

cost and loss ratios sensitivities for the last two years of the
business plan (2026 and 2027): The analysis showed that
such a 1 at 2‑point decrease would not have any impact on
the outcome of the impairment tests and therefore on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the semester
ended December 31, 2022.

●

4

4

   2022 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

FINANCIAL ITEMS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

115577

CGUs valuations sensitivity to selected assumptions is shown in the following table:

OOuuttccoommee  ooff  iimmppaaiirrmmeenntt  tteessttss

(in millions of euros)
NNOORRTTHHEERRNN

EEUURROOPPEE
WWEESSTTEERRNN

  EEUURROOPPEE
CCEENNTTRRAALL
  EEUURROOPPEE

MMEEDDIITTEERRRRAANNEEAANN
AANNDD  AAFFRRIICCAA

NNOORRTTHH
  AAMMEERRIICCAA

Contribution to consolidated net assets  481.2 521.5 104.6 337.1 94.9

Value in use of CGU 988.0 1,066.0 380.9 831.4 172.5

Sensitivity: Long‑term growth rate -0.5 point  958.4 1,025.5 365.9 801.2 102.9

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point  946.3 1,012.8 361.9 790.8 101.5

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2027 +1 point  969.5 1,036.4 393.1 800.6 102.6

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2027 +2 points  950.9 944.8 381.7 769.8 97.9

NNOOTTEE  22 OOTTHHEERR  IINNTTAANNGGIIBBLLEE  AASSSSEETTSS

(in thousands of euros)

DDEECC..  3311,,  22002222 DDEECC..  3311,,  22002211

NNEETT  VVAALLUUEE NNEETT  VVAALLUUEE

Development costs and software 79,998 71,648

Purchased goodwill 2,480 2,529

Other intangible assets 397 246

TTOOTTAALL 8822,,887766 7744,,442233

(in thousands of euros)

   DDEECC..  3311,,  22002222

GGRROOSSSS  AAMMOOUUNNTT
AAMMOORRTTIISSAATTIIOONN  AANNDD

IIMMPPAAIIRRMMEENNTT NNEETT  VVAALLUUEE

Development costs and software 260,160 (180,162) 79,998

Purchased goodwill 4,119 (1,639) 2,480

Other intangible assets 2,816 (2,419) 397

TTOOTTAALL 226677,,009955 ((118844,,221199)) 8822,,887766

(in thousands of euros)

   DDEECC..  3311,,  22002211

GGRROOSSSS  AAMMOOUUNNTT
AAMMOORRTTIISSAATTIIOONN  AANNDD

IIMMPPAAIIRRMMEENNTT NNEETT  VVAALLUUEE

Development costs and software 236,507 (164,859) 71,648

Purchased goodwill 4,072 (1,543) 2,529

Other intangible assets 2,930 (2,684) 246

TTOOTTAALL 224433,,550099 ((116699,,008866)) 7744,,442233

The Group’s intangible assets consist mainly of development costs (on several IT projects).

These investments amounted to €22.2 million in 2022 financial year compared to €14.4 million in 2021 financial year.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

The contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets corresponds to the book value.(1)
Sensitivity analysis were performed on the value in use of each CGU.(2)

4

   UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2022

FINANCIAL ITEMS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

115588

CChhaannggee  iinn  tthhee  ggrroossss  aammoouunntt  ooff  iinnttaannggiibbllee  aasssseettss